
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 21 JULY 2011 

TIME : 4.30 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor M McMullen (Chairman) 
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, R Beeching, E Buckmaster, 
A Burlton, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, J Demonti, N Poulton, J Taylor, 
A Warman, N Wilson and B Wrangles 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Linda Bevan 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors D Abbott, G Jones and P Ruffles 
Liberal Democrat Group:   
Independent Group: Councillor  M Newman 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4. Members with personal
[...]
erest becomes apparent to you. 

 
9. If you have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

 To appoint the Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the Civic 
Year.  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 March 
2011  
 

6. Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 17 - 38) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee  held 
on 21 March 2011,12 April 2011 and 24 June 2011.  
 

7. Taxi driver NVQs (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

8. Licensing Activities Quarter 1 and 2, 2011 (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

9. Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

10. Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

11. Amendments to taxi licensing policy (Pages 65 - 114) 
 



 

12. Changes to Criminal Record Bureau (CRB) checks (Pages 115 - 120) 
 

13. Delegated authority to suspend licences (Pages 121 - 124) 
 

14. Introduction of Early Morning Restriction Orders and Late Night Levy 
(Pages 125 - 130) 

 

15. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



L L 
 
 

 
877 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 10 MARCH 
2011, AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M P A McMullen (Chairman) 
  Councillors W Ashley, P R Ballam, 

A L Burlton, K A Barnes, R Beeching, 
Mrs R F Cheswright, J Demonti, N C Poulton, 
P A Ruffles, J J Taylor, R I Taylor and 
N Wilson 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Assistant 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
 
609   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor B M Wrangles. 
 

 

610   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman said there was an update in relation to 
Early Morning Restriction Orders.  It was reported that in 
respect of Early Morning Restriction Orders, which 
Officers hoped to apply flexibly between midnight and 6 
am. 
 
The Authority now had much stronger powers to remove 
licences from or refuse to grant licences to any premises 
that had caused problems in the local area. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager stated that the aim was to 
extend the flexibility of Early Morning Restriction Orders 
to provide licensing authorities with an additional tool to 
shape and determine local licensing.  Such an order could 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



L L 
 
 

 
878 

stipulate that a licensed premises must close at midnight 
and could not re-open until 6 am. 
 
Members were advised that a local levy could be applied 
as an additional fee when an application was received for 
a premises licence.  The funds could then be used to 
support taxi marshalling or more generally to address 
issues arising from the night time economy. 
 
The Licensing Process Manager stated that the Authority 
must determine how to apply these additional powers, the 
police as a responsible authority may have some helpful 
views on this issue. 
 

611   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 November 2010 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

612   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 14 and 25 October, and 6 December 2010 
be received. 

 

 

613   ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 The Director of Internal Services submitted a report on 
details of Members’ attendance at meetings of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held since 12 May 2010. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

614   LICENSING UPDATE - QUARTER 4 2010  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report presenting licensing data for the last quarter of 
2010.  This included information on alcohol, entertainment 

 

Page 8



L L 
 
 

 
879 

and late night refreshment licences under the Licensing 
Act 2003; gaming licences under the Gambling Act 2005 
and taxi drivers’, vehicle proprietors’ and operators’ 
licences. 
 
The Licensing Process Manager advised that the 
Statement of Licensing Policy had been approved by 
Council and would be published shortly. 
 
The Committee was advised that the applicant for the 
Premises Licence at the former Chicago Rock Café in 
Bishop’s Stortford was entitled to open the premises as 
No Where Bar, subject to the terms of the decision notice.  
Members were advised that the premises had not opened 
as the venue was being refurbished.  The fact that the 
applicant had appealed to the magistrates court did not 
prevent the premises from opening as the appeal did not 
relate to a review. 
 
The Committee was advised that, following the District 
and Parish Elections in May, Members would be offered 
Licensing Training in partnership with St Albans City and 
District Council. Key topics for this training would be the 
Licensing Act and Gambling Legislation. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager advised that funding from 
the County Council had been secured for head cams for 
Taxi Marshalls.  CCTV was also available and appropriate 
signage was in pl
[...]
 designating the Fore Street rank the 
main rank for the town and converting some bays to free 
parking for a short period.  This might help the problem. 
 
In response to a number of concerns from Members, the 
Interim Licensing Manager advised that Officers had not 
encountered any resistance from Hertford’s taxi drivers, 
which would tend to indicate that they were not worried 
about losing trade. 
 
Councillor J Demonti said that taxi drivers should be 
issued penalty points for abusive behaviour towards 
CEOs. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

618   TAXI LICENSING FEES  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted an 
update in respect of changes to fees and charges in 
relation to Taxi Licensing, which had been subject to 
consultation and would come into effect on 1 May 2011. 
 
The increases equated to an 11% rise.  A new driver 
would now pay £200, half or which was a deposit with the 
remainder paid on approval of the licence.  The fee for 
renewing a licence would be £100. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

 

Page 14



L L 
 
 

 
885 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.53 pm. 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



C  C 
 
 

 
98 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 21 MARCH 2011, 
AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R I Taylor (Chairman) 
  Councillors N C Poulton and M P A McMullen 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P A Ruffles and 

Mrs R F Cheswright 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Linda Bevan - Committee 

Secretary 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Mr B - Applicant  
  Mr D - Applicant 
  Mr 
[...]
tentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
103 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
MEETING ROOM A AND B - 
CHARRINGTONS HOUSE, BISHOP'S 
STORTFORD ON TUESDAY 12 APRIL 
2011, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N C Poulton (Chairman) 
  Councillors P R Ballam and R I Taylor 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors Mrs R F Cheswright, M P A 

McMullen and P A Ruffles 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Linda Bevan - Committee 

Secretary 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
   -  
 SNOWLEY WINE AND BEER, 2 SNOWLEY PARADE, 

MANSTON DRIVE, BISHOP’S STORTFORD CM23 5EP 
 
  Mr Fiaz - Representing the 

applicant 
  Mr Munawar -            “ 
  Councillor M Wood - Ward Member 
 
 THE GOOD INTENT, 16 STATION ROAD, 

SAWBRIDGEWORTH CM12 9JY 
 
  Mr J Rudkin - Leaseholder 
  Ms D Barton - Objector 
    
 STAGE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE A TAXI DRIVER 
 
  Mr G - Applicant 

Page 23



LS LS 
 
 

 
104 

  Mr D - Applicant 
 
 THE FOUNTAIN, 7 STATION ROAD, BISHOP’S 

STORTFORD CM23 3BJ 
 
  PC L O’Connell - Herts Constabulary 
  PC J Ivens -           “ 
 
51   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor P R Ballam and seconded by 
Councillor R I Taylor that Councillor N C Poulton be appointed 
Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – that Councillor N C Poulton be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
for the meeting. 

 

 

52   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 21 March 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

53   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Sub-Committee passed a resolution pursuant to Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended to 
exclude the press and public during consideration of the 
business referred to in Minutes 56 and 57 on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt
[...]


 
         

 

Beeching R          

Buckmaster E*          

Burlton A          

Cheswright R 
Taxi training  
needed 

1 24/6        

Crofton H *          

Demonti J          

McMullen M 1 24/6        

Poulton N          

Taylor J          

Warman A          

Wilson N          

Wrangles B          

 

Substitutes:  

Abbott D *          

Jones G *          

Newman M *          

Ruffles  PA 

Training needed 

         

Page 57



  

 

Licensing Committee Members attending as Observer 

Members Total From 18 May 2011 

Ashley W          

Ballam P          

Bedford E *          

Beeching R          

Burlton A          

Buckmaster E *          

Cheswright R 
Training needed? 

         

Crofton H *          

Demonti J          

McMullen M          

Poulton N          

Taylor J          

Warman A          

Wilson N          

Wrangles B          

 

Substitutes:  

Abbott D *          

Jones G *          

Newman M *          

Ruffles PA 

Training 
needed 

1 24/6        

 

Page 58



1 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE - 21 JULY 2011 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
  
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY. 
 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

To advise Members of consultation on an interim review of the 
statement of licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
To present a draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy for 
consideration by members, and to ask members to approve the draft 
revised policy for recommendation for adoption by Council, subject to 
members’ proposed amendments, public consultation and 
consideration of consultation responses at next Licensing Committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION – that -  

 

the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy, be recommended 
for adoption by Council, subject to public consultation, and 
consideration of consultation responses. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act requires the Licensin
[...]
ion notice within 21 days 
of the date of the decision notice. 

 

21.5 In order to ensure the right of cross appeal is not lost, applicants and 
interested parties are advised to maintain contact with the Magistrate’s Court, 
so that they can enter a cross appeal within the 21 day period, in the event of 
any other party entering an appeal. 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  21 JULY 2011 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
  
AMENDMENTS TO TAXI LICENSING POLICY. 
 

 FOR INFORMATION 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To report to Members proposed amendments to taxi licensing 
policy; and  

• Subject to consultation with the taxi trade, and subsequent further 
consideration by this committee; 

 
o Delegation of non-statutory taxi licensing decisions to a 

Licensing Panel. 
o To recommend changes to taxi licensing conditions, and to 

the Taxi Licensing Policy to incorporate these changes, and 
o To recommend changes to the licence holder code of 

conduct and penalty points scheme. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISON: 

Subject to consultation with the taxi trade, and further approval by 
Licensing Committee: 

(A) Approval of delegated authority for a newly created 
Licensing Panel;  

  

(B) Acceptance of the amendments to the Taxi Licensing 
Policy; and 

  

(C) Acceptance of the amendments to the code of conduct and 
penalty points scheme. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 65



2 
  

1.1 The statement of East Herts Council taxi licensing policy was 
agreed by Licensing Committee in July 2010 following consultation 
with the taxi trade.   

 
1.2 The statement of Taxi Licensing Policy helps ensure that decisions 

consistent with the policy could be successfully defended on 
appeal.  

 
1.3 Decisions on taxi licensing matters are currently taken by Licensing 

Sub-Committee.  This is an expense that is borne partl
[...]
 3 
by virtue of 

s76 
73(1)(c) Failure to give information or assistance to an Authorised Officer of 

the Council or a Police Officer 
Level 3 
by virtue of 

s76 
 
4   Transport Act 1980  
 

 

Section 
 

Offence 
 

Maximum 
Penalty 

Page 113



 

64(2)(a) Driving a private hire vehicle with a roof sign which contravenes 
s64(1) 

Level 3 
 

64(2)(b) Causing or permitting a private hire vehicle to be driven with a roof 
sign which contravenes s64(1) 

Level 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 114



1 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE -  21 JULY 2011 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
  
CHANGES CRIMINAL RECORD BUREAU (CRB) CHECKS 
 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To report to members on changes to CRB checks.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION that - 

subject to consultation with the taxi trade, and further approval by 
Licensing Committee, clarification issued by the CRB on entitlement to 
criminal record checks on taxi drivers and applicants be noted. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 In January 2011 the CRB issued clarification of their guidance on 

entitlement to a criminal record checks in the case of taxi driver 
licence holders and applicants. 

  
1.2 In addition to the information recorded on a Standard CRB, an 

Enhanced CRB also records information recorded at the discretion 
of the Chief Officer of Police. 

  
1.3 The Local Government Association is lobbying against the 

changes.  
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 In the opinion of the CRB, a Licensing Officer commits a criminal 

offence if they request an Enhanced CRB on a taxi driver who is 
not involved in ‘Regulated Activity’.  Only a Standard CRB may be 
requested, unless the driver is known to have e.g. a school run 
contract. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 115



2 
  

2.2 School run contracts and care home contracts are currently let by 
the Passenger Transport Unit at Hertfordshire County Council.  
The Unit Manager is currently in disc
[...]
d about a taxi driver, and; 

• To request Members to delegate to Director of Neighbourhood 
Services, the power to suspend a taxi driver’s licence or taxi 
vehicle proprietor’s licence, and to require return of the licences, 
badges, roof light and taxi licence plate, in appropriate 
circumstances, pending resolution of concerns over information 
received, whether or not the information leads to reference to 
Licensing Sub-Committee of a report on that (those) licence(s), that 
includes a recommendation from Officers for revocation of the 
licence. 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION – that: 

 

 Additional powers to suspend a taxi driver’s licence or taxi 
vehicle proprietor’s licence be delegated to the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 On 22 July 2010 Licensing Committee granted delegated powers 

to the Director Neighbourhood Services, to suspend taxi licences 
pending reference to the Licensing Sub-Committee of a report on 
the licence, with a recommendation to revoke. 

 
1.2 Licensing Officers became aware of an arrest of a licensed East 

Herts taxi driver on suspicion of rape of a young adult female 

Agenda Item 13

Page 121



2 
  

passenger, arising from circumstances that occurred during the 
course of the driver’s self employment as a taxi driver. 

  
1.3 The suspect was released on Police bail while Police investigations 

into the allegation continued. 
 
1.4 In view of the serious nature of the alleged offence, Officers believe 

it is inappropriate for the suspect to continue working as a taxi 
driver, until he has been released from bail or found not guilty at 
Court. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Licensing Committee has authority to suspend or revoke taxi driver 

and taxi vehicle licences for ‘any reasonable cause’.   
 
2.2 In exercising its functions, the Licensing Authority must treat the 

objective of upholding public safety as paramount. 
 
2.3 Licensing Committee has authority to decide its own policy, and the 

delegated powers sought can be devolved by resolution of this 
committee. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’ .   

 
Contact Member: Councillor Malcolm Alexander – Executive Member  

for Community Safety and Protection 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Simmonds – Head of Community Safety and 

Licensing –Ext 1498  
 
Report Author: Paul Newman – Licensing Process Manager 

Page 122



3 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives: 

Promoting prosperity and well-being; providing 
access and opportunities 
Enhance the quality of life, health and wellbeing of 
individuals, families and communities, particularly those 
who are vulnerable. 
 

Consultation: Internal consultation only has taken place on the 
contents of this report. 
 

Legal: No issues that require approval identified by Contact 
Officer or Report Author. 

Financial: No issues that require approval identified by Contact 
Officer or Report Author. 

Human 
Resource: 

No issues that require approval identified by Contact 
Officer or Report Author. 

Risk 
Management: 

No issues that require approval identified by Contact 
Officer or Report Author. 

 
 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE –21 JULY 2011 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

 INTRODUCTION OF EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION ORDERS AND 
LATE NIGHT LEVY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

To inform members about forthcoming changes to the Licensing Act 
2003 to approve Early Morning Restriction Orders, and a Late Night 
Levy and to present options for exercising those powers. 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION – that the report be received. 

 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report presents information about forthcoming changes to the 

Licensing Act 2003 to approve Early Morning Restriction Orders, 
and a Late Night Levy. 

 
2.0 Report 
 

2.1 A new power to declare an Early Morning Restriction Order will 
permit Licensing Authorities to ensure all premises selling 
alcohol for consumption on off, must close between the hours of 
3 a.m. and 6 a.m. 

 
2.2 The Crime and Security Act 2010 has amended the Licensing 

Act 2003 in that a licensing authority may make an order 
providing: 

 
(a) premises licences and club premises certificates granted by 
the authority, and temporary event notices given to the authority, 
shall not have effect to the extent that they authorise the sale of 
alcohol between 3am and 6am, and 

Agenda Item 14

Page 125



 
  

 
(b) club premises certificates granted by the authority shall not 
have effect to the extent that they authorise the supply of alcohol 
by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club between 3am and 6am. 

 
Where such an order is made it becomes enforceable on all premises 
where a premises licence, club premises certificate or temporary events 
notice is in force notwithstanding that the permitted hours were granted 
prior to the order being made.  
 

2.3 Where it is intended to make such an order the Licensing 
Authority will advertise the intention to make an order and, hold 
a hearing to consider any relevant representations that are 
made by:  
(i) an affected person,  
(ii) an interested party, or  
(iii) a responsible authority. 

  
2.4 Whilst the provisions have received Royal Assent the 

commencement date of these provisions is still not known. 
 

2.5 A power to introduce a Late Night Levy will allow Licensing 
Authorities to charge at a higher rate, premises that open later. 

 
2.6 Whether or not to implement the levy will be left entirely at the 

discretion of the Licensing Authority that will make the decision 
based on the situation in its local area. In the areas that it is 
introduced 
[...]
pondents 
 
This proposal received widespread support with many residents and resident groups 
informing us that the night-time economy makes certain parts of the town no-go-areas at night 
and anti-social behaviour associated with late night drinking extends into residential 
communities not just around licensed premises. We are committed to ensuring that licensing 
authorities and enforcement agencies are given the right tools to address the problems in 
their area whilst promoting a healthy night-time economy to benefit business and the 
community that they serve. 

 

Page 130


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes - 12 April 2011
	Minutes 24 June 2011

	7 Taxi driver NVQs
	8 Licensing Activities Quarter 1 and 2, 2011
	9 Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee
	Essential Reference Paper B from 12 May 2010
	Essential Reference Paper B from 18 May 2011

	10 Statement of Licensing Policy
	11 Amendments to taxi licensing policy
	ERP C amended Taxi Policy report
	ERP D amended taxi Vehicle Conditions
	ERP E amended taxi Drivwer conditions
	ERP F amended taxi Driver Code of conduct
	ERP G amended taxi Penalty Points scheme

	12 Changes to Criminal Record Bureau (CRB) checks
	13 Delegated authority to suspend licences
	14 Introduction of Early Morning Restriction Orders and Late Night Levy
	EMRO ERP




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
247 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 21 JULY 2011, 
AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M McMullen (Chairman) 
  Councillors W Ashley, E Bedford, 

R Beeching, Mrs R Cheswright, J Demonti, 
M Newman, N Poulton, P Ruffles, J Taylor, 
A Warman, N Wilson and B Wrangles 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Linda Bevan - Committee 

Secretary 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
  Brian Simmonds - Head of 

Community Safety 
 
 
206   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Ballam, 
E Buckmaster, A Burlton and K Crofton.  It was noted that 
Councillors M Newman and P Ruffles were in attendance as 
substitutes for Councillors E Buckmaster and P Ballam 
respectively.   
 

 

207   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 Councillor J Taylor proposed and Councillor A Warman 
seconded that Councillor A Burlton be appointed Vice-
Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the Civic Year. 

 
RESOLVED – that Councillor A Burlton be appointed 
Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the Civic 
Year. 

 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
248 

208   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
10 March 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
Minute 614 page 879 – Paragraph 6 – Delete £5000 
and insert £1800; 
 
Minute 615 page 882 – Paragraph 4 – Delete last 
sentence and insert “Museums and art galleries could 
obtain exemptions when showing films”. 

 

 

209   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings held on 
21 March, 12 April and 24 June 2011 be received. 

 

 

210   TAXI DRIVER NVQS  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
about training of taxi drivers for a level 2 National Vocational 
Qualification (NVQ) in Road Passenger Driving. 
 
Members commented on the usefulness of the scheme.  They 
thought it could help taxi drivers to set up their own 
businesses and would encourage them to stay in this line of 
work.  They thought the small cost to the Council was 
worthwhile and thanked Officers for their work on the scheme. 
 
The Committee decided to receive the report as detailed 
below. 
 

RESOLVED - that the report be received and Officers 
be thanked for their work on this very worthwhile 
scheme. 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
249 

211   LICENSING ACTIVITIES QUARTER 1 AND 2, 2011  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
updating Members on activity in the Licensing Section 
including processing licences, enforcement activity and other 
implementation of the Service Plan. 

 
Members suggested that the penalty points system for taxi 
drivers could be given more publicity and the Interim 
Licensing Manager undertook to include this in the next 
newsletter for taxi drivers. 

 
The Head of Community Safety undertook to write to taxi 
drivers about parking in Bircherley Green outside the taxi 
rank.  The Interim Licensing Manager said the process of 
moving the rank to Fore Street would soon begin. 

 
Members felt taxi marshalling should continue and the Head 
of Community Services gave some details of the difficulties of 
obtaining funding. 

 
The Committee decided to receive the report. 

 
RESOLVED – that the report be received. 

 

 

212   ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 The Director of Internal Services submitted a report on 
details of Members’ attendance at meetings of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee held during the last civic year 
and since 18 May 2011. 
 
The Committee decided to receive the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

213   STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
advising Members of consultation on an interim review of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
250 

 
A draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy was presented 
for consideration by Members.  Members were asked to 
approve the draft revised policy for recommendation for 
adoption by Council, subject to any amendments proposed by 
the Committee, public consultation and consideration of 
consultation responses at the next Licensing Committee.  This 
issue had arisen from a recent case and would formalise 
arrangements for informing residents if applicants decided to 
appeal to the Magistrates Court after the period allowed for 
residents to appeal.  Members suggested some drafting 
amendments.  

 
The Committee decided to recommend the Statement of 
Licensing Policy for the purposes of public consultation as 
now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED - that the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy, be recommended for adoption by 
Council, subject to the inclusion of the drafting 
amendments discussed, public consultation, and 
further consideration of consultation responses. 

 
214   AMENDMENTS TO TAXI LICENSING POLICY  

 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on 
proposed amendments to the Taxi Licensing Policy.  The 
amendments included delegation of non-statutory taxi 
licensing decisions to a Licensing Panel instead of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, changes to the Licence Holder 
Code of Conduct and Penalty Points Scheme and changes to 
taxi licensing conditions to incorporate these changes.  These 
changes would be subject to consultation with the taxi trade 
and further consideration by the Committee. 
 
Members commented that they wished to give further 
consideration to the issues which should be delegated to the 
Licensing Panel (consisting of the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services, Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee and the Executive Member for Community Safety 
and Environment) rather than the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
251 

 
The Committee decide to approve the changes as detailed 
below. 
 

RESOLVED – that, subject to consultation with the taxi 
trade, and further approval by Licensing Committee, 
the following changes as detailed in the report now 
submitted be approved: 
 
(A) the creation of a Licensing Panel to deal with 

such taxi issues as the Licensing Committee 
decide are appropriate following a report to a 
further meeting; 

 
(B) amendments to the Taxi Licensing Policy; and 
 
(C) amendments to the Code of Conduct and Penalty 

Points Scheme.  
  

215   CHANGES TO CRIMINAL RECORD BUREAU (CRB) 
CHECKS             
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on 
changes to Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) checks.  The 
Interim Licensing Manager explained that Officers would only 
be allowed to ask for a standard check unless taxi drivers 
were working with children or the vulnerable.  Licensing 
Officers were lobbying for this to be changed as the enhanced 
check gave valuable information about applicants on some 
occasions which helped to keep the public safe.  He was also 
seeking information about those who were working with 
children or vulnerable adults from the County Council. 
 
The Committee decided to note the report as now detailed.  
 

RESOLVED - that subject to consultation with the taxi 
trade, and further approval by Licensing Committee, 
clarification issued by the Criminal Records Bureau on 
entitlement to criminal record checks on taxi drivers 
and applicants, be noted. 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
252 

216   DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO SUSPEND LICENCES  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
seeking delegation to him of the power to suspend a taxi 
driver’s licence or taxi vehicle proprietor’s licence, and to 
require the return of the licences, badges, roof light and taxi 
licence plate, in appropriate circumstances, pending 
resolution of concerns over information received, whether or 
not the information leads to reference to Licensing Sub-
Committee of a report on such licences, that includes a 
recommendation from Officers for revocation of the licence.  
The report gave details of a recent example where non-
conviction information had been received about a taxi driver.  
The Interim Licensing Manager explained that the powers 
were sought to help keep the public safe. 
 
The Committee decided to approve the delegation of the 
powers as detailed below. 
 

RESOLVED - that the additional powers to suspend a 
taxi driver’s licence or taxi vehicle proprietor’s licence 
as detailed in the report now submitted be delegated to 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services in consultation 
with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee and the Executive Member for Community 
Safety and Environment. 

 

 

217   INTRODUCTION OF EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION 
ORDERS AND LATE NIGHT LEVY            
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
informing Members about forthcoming changes to the 
Licensing Act 2003 to approve Early Morning Restriction 
Orders, and a Late Night Levy.  The two powers would be 
mutually exclusive.  The Interim Licensing Manager said that 
the Late Night Levy would generate additional income for the 
Council and the Police, however, the Police had indicated that 
they preferred the Early Morning Restriction Order.  This 
would ensure all premises selling alcohol must close between 
3 a.m. and 6 a.m. 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
253 

The Committee decided to receive the report. 
 

RESOLVED - that the report be received. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


